SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.5896-5899/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-02-2019 in WA No. 919/2016 and WP No. 39133/2016 and interim order dated 19-12-2019 in Contempt of Court Case (C) 1492/2019 and contempt of Court Case (C) No. 1828/2019 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P. N. APPU AND ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

Date: 21-01-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, Ld. ASG

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Rani, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. V. Surendranath, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Subhash Chandran KR, Adv.

Mr. Biju P Raman, AOR

Mr. Sawan Shukla, Adv.

Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Ms. Beena Victor, Adv.

Mr. Keerthipriyan E., Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR

Mr. Bharat Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The affidavit of respondent No.107 dated 17.1.2022 has been perused. The affidavit shows that after the Ministry of chemical and fertilizers/ petitioner had granted in

principle approval to formulate a scheme for making payment of pay revision arrears from 1.1.1997 to 30.6.2021 a draft scheme was formulated and after obtaining the approval of the Board of Directors the same was forwarded to Ministry. The Ministry examined the scheme and vide its letter dated 23.11.2021 directed to modify the scheme and submit it back with the approval of Board of Directors. This was complied with in the Board of Directors meeting held on 08.12.2021 and the scheme was forwarded on 13.12.2021. Once Department of Fertilizers suggested certain again the modifications and directed to submit the modified scheme for approval which has also been forwarded on 14.1.2022.

We would like to place on record that we do not appreciate the repeated sending back of the scheme by the Ministry and all that should have been done at one go. Be that as it may, we expect the necessary approval of the Ministry by the next date, failing which, we will have to have the assistance of the Secretary concerned.

List on 21st February, 2022.

(RASHMI DHYANI) **COURT MASTER**

(POONAM VAID) **COURT MASTER**